

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JUSTIN LANG WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert R. Bell, III
Counsel of Record
BAILEY & GLASSER, LLP
P.O. Box 1089
Hewitt, TX 76643
(304) 345-6555
rbell@baileyglasser.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	iv
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
I. PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
II. OPINION BELOW.....	1
III. JURISDICTION.....	1
IV. CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
VI. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION – QUESTION 1.....	4
VII. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION – QUESTIONS 2-4.....	8
A. A conflict exists among the Circuits on this issue.....	8
B. The Fifth Circuit cases are wrongly decided.....	8
1. The <i>Watkins</i> Decision.....	9
2. The Amendment to Section 3E1.1 and the <i>Portwood</i> Decision.....	9
3. Why <i>Portwood</i> was wrongly decided.....	10
C. The Fifth Circuit punishes Petitioner for being a drug addict.....	13
VII. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	15

APPENDIX

Opinion

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
filed December 23, 2024.....Appendix A

Judgment

U.S. District Court Western District of Texas
filed April 11, 2024.....Appendix B

Transcript of Sentencing Hearing Before

The Honorable Alan D. Albright
on April 10, 2024.....Appendix C

Indictment

filed October 10, 2023Appendix D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Robinson v. State of California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 252 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 2001).....	8, 12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Choulat</i> , 75 F.4th 489 (5th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 124 F.4th 967 (5th Cir. 2025).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 116 F.4th 458 (5th Cir. 2024).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Hinojosa-Almance</i> , 977 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 983 F.2d 730 (6th Cir. 1993).....	8, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 107 F.3d 1199 (6th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 17 F.3d 341 (11th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Portwood</i> , 22 F.3d 1094 (5th Cir. 1994).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States. Purcell</i> , 61 Fed. Appx. 921 (5th Cir. 2003).....	10

<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	11
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 911 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1990)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 927 F.2d 735 (2d Cir. 1991)	14
Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	1, 4, 5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3)	5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(8)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. II	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 15, 16
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13
Sentencing Guidelines:	
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B)	3
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	4, 9, 10, 12, 14
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(a)	1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
U.S.S.G. Chap. 5, Part A	3
Rules:	
S. Ct. R. 13.1	1
